plans, the projected benefit obligation is $3,862 (2001: $2,495; 2000: $657), the ABO is $3,576 (2001: $2,414;
2000: $588) while the market value of the assets is $2,608 (2001: $1,882; 2000: $308).

Edgar Filing: ALCAN INC - Form 10-K/A

100

59

Edgar Filing: ALCAN INC - Form 10-K/A

101

Pension Benefits Other Benefits
2002 2001 2000 2002 2001 2000

Components of net periodic benefit cost
Service cost 126 120 83 5 5 5
Interest cost 405 376 255 15 15 12
Expected return on assets (437) (480) (345) - (1) -
Amortization

- actuarial (gains) losses 9 (47) (102) (2) (1) (2)
- prior service cost 69 89 89 - - -

Curtailment/settlement (gains) losses 9 40 - (2) - -

Net periodic benefit cost 181 98 (20) 16 18 15

Weighted average assumptions at December 31
Discount rate (%) 5.8 6.1 6.3 6.5 6.9 7.3
Average compensation growth (%) 3.3 3.6 3.7 3.9 4.4 4.5
Expected return on assets (%) 7.1 7.3 7.0 8.5 8.5 n/a

The assumed health care cost trend rate used for measurement purposes is 8.9% for 2003, decreasing gradually to
4.6% in 2008 and remaining at that level thereafter. A one percentage point change in assumed health care cost
trend rates would have the following effects:

Other Benefits
1% 1%

Increase Decrease

Sensitivity Analysis
Effect on service and interest costs 1 (1)
Effect on benefit obligation 12 (10)

   Note 27. Information by Geographic Areas
Location 2002 2001 2000

Sales and operating revenues Canada 707 584 625
- third parties (by destination) United States 4,574 4,597 3,665

Brazil 395 470 465
United Kingdom 933 964 575
Germany 1,402 1,365 751
Switzerland 191 184 63
Other Europe 2,256 2,283 1,457
Australia 103 39 131
Asia and Other Pacific 1,646 1,709 1,227
All other 120 228 138

Total 12,327 12,423 9,097

Sales and operating revenues Canada 2,354 2,127 2,042
- intercompany (by origin) United States 602 541 563

Brazil 54 64 44
United Kingdom 385 408 373
Germany 319 242 181

Edgar Filing: ALCAN INC - Form 10-K/A

102

Switzerland 765 670 235
Other Europe 620 600 149
Australia 299 288 114
Asia and Other Pacific 13 5 9
All other 97 190 322

Sub-total 5,508 5,135 4,032
Consolidation eliminations (5,508) (5,135) (4,032)

Total - - -

60

Sales to subsidiary companies are made at fair market prices recognizing volume, continuity of supply and other
factors.

Location 2002 2001 2000

Sales and operating
revenues Canada 999 1,045 915
- third parties (by origin) United States 4,389 4,355 3,713

Brazil 420 424 443
United Kingdom 829 828 543
Germany 2,028 2,022 1,401
Switzerland 1,356 1,421 410
Other Europe 1,053 997 574
Australia 183 208 137
Asia and Other Pacific 972 1,014 857
All other 98 109 104

Total 12,327 12,423 9,097

Income (Loss) from Canada 94 (57) 287
continuing operations (*) ()United States 74 137 155

Brazil 38 29 34
United Kingdom 10 (138) 8
Germany 36 19 43
Switzerland 8 (14) 1
Other Europe 16 (4) 25
Australia 68 87 59
Asia and Other Pacific 3 (30) (22)
All other 24 (38) 48
Consolidation eliminations 5 12 (30)

Total 376 3 608

(*) In 2002, Income (Loss) from continuing operations includes after-tax non-recurring charges (income) pertaining to
restructuring and other special charges, revisions to environmental provisions, impairment provisions and business and
investment disposal gains and losses of $85 for Canada, $20 for the United States, $(2) for Brazil, $12 for the United
Kingdom, $(5) for Germany, $2 for Switzerland, $26 for Other Europe, $(16) for Asia and Other Pacific and $(5) for All other.

In 2001, Income (Loss) from continuing operations included after-tax non-recurring charges (income) pertaining to

Edgar Filing: ALCAN INC - Form 10-K/A